The Ministry of Emergency Response of the Republic of Kazakhstan

Topic: "Creation and activities of the Interinstitutional Working Group on TMFs Safety and Prevention of Accidental Water Pollution in Kazakhstan"

> May 25-26, 2023 Dushanbe

Pursuant to Decree No. 364 of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan on Appointment of Competent Authorities and a Single Point of Contact for Purposes of the Convention on Transboundary Effects of Industrial Accidents of June 21, 2016, the Ministry of Emergency Response and the Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources of the Republic of Kazakhstan were appointed as competent authorities for purposes of the Convention.



In the framework of the current **UNECE** project, **the Interinstitutional Working Group on TMFs** Safety and Prevention of Accidental Water Pollution of Water Bodies of Kazakhstan was established (Order # 20 of the Minister of Emergency Response of the Republic of Kazakhstan on the Working Group on TMFs Safety and Prevention of Accidental Water Pollution in Kazakhstan" of January 21, 2023).



О Рабочен группе по безопасности хвостохранилищ и предотвращению аварийного загрязнения водных объектов в Казахстане

Во исполнение статьи 3 Ковенции о транстраничном воздействии промышленных аварий, ратифицированной Законом Республики Казахстан от 23 октября 2000 года № 91-П «О присоединении Республики Казахстан к Конвенции о транстраничном воздействии промышленных аварий» и на основании пункта 1 Постановления Правительства Республики Казахстан «О назначении в качестве компетентных органов и единого пункта связи для целей Конвенции о транстраничном воздействии промышленных аварий» от 21 июня 2016 года № 364 **ПРИКАЗЫВАЮ**:

1. Создать Рабочую группу по безопасности хвостохранилищ и предотвращению аварийного загрязнения водных объектов в Казахстане, в составе согласно приложению 1 к настоящему приказу.

 Утвердить положение Рабочей группы по безопасности хвостохранилищ и предотвращению аварийного загрязнения водных объектов в Казахстане, согласно приложению 2 к настоящему приказу.

 Контроль за исполнением настоящего приказа возложить на курирующего вице-министра по чрезвычайным ситуациям Республики Казахстан.

4. Настоящий приказ вступает в силу со дня подписания.

Министр

Ю. Ильин

On March 15, 2023, in Astana, the second meeting of the Working Group on TMFs Safety and Prevention of Accidental Pollution of Water Bodies in Kazakhstan was held.



THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION!